

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL CARTER,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CLAUDE J. KELLY
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

SAMANTHA J. KUHN
COUNSEL OF RECORD

500 POYDRAS STREET, SUITE 318
HALE BOGGS FEDERAL BUILDING
NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70130
(504) 589-7930
SAMANTHA_KUHN@FD.ORG

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Judgment at Issue	1
Jurisdiction	1
Relevant Statutory Provisions	2
Statement of the Case	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition	9
I. The Fifth Circuit's ruling adds to a growing circuit split and circuit conflict over the proper implementation of Section 404.....	10
A. There is a circuit split over whether district courts must consider the § 3553(a) factors in Section 404 proceedings.....	10
B. The courts of appeals also are divided over the extent to which district courts must explain their rulings on Section 404 motions.....	12
II. The Fifth Circuit's ruling is wrong and conflicts with this Court's past decisions.....	15
III. These issues are important, warranting this Court's intervention.	
Conclusion.....	17
Appendix	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	15, 16
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	15
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	4, 17
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	16
<i>United States v. Batiste</i> , 980 F.3d 466 (5th Cir. 2020).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Boulding</i> , 960 F.3d 774 (6th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 956 F.3d 667 (4th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>United States v. Collington</i> , 995 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2021)	12, 14
<i>United States v. Concepcion</i> , 991 F.3d 279 (1st Cir. 2021)	10
<i>United States v. Domenech</i> , 819 F. App'x 341 (5th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>United States v. Easter</i> , 975 F.3d 318 (3d Cir. 2020)	10, 12
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 945 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>United States v. Lancaster</i> , 997 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>United States v. Mannie</i> , 971 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 986 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2021)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 963 F.3d 725 (8th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 959 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>United States v. Whitehead</i> , 986 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 972 F.3d 815 (2020)	13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c).....	2
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A) (2005).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B) (2010).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
First Step Act of 2018, § 404(b).....	2

Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1.....	3
